Magazine of Civil Engineering. 2024. 17(3). Article No. 12705
© Gravit, M.V., Kotlyarskaya, I.L., Abdulova, D.I., 2024. Published by Peter the Great St. Petersburg Polytechnic
University
ISSN
2712-8172
Magazine of Civil Engineering
journal homepage: http://engstroy.spbstu.ru/
Research article

terms. The greatest weight loss was again recorded in sample No. 1, and the smallest in sample No. 4.
As a result of fire tests, it was established that after 60 minutes the presented fire-retardant materials
based on silica mat (Sample No. 1), basalt ultrafine fiber (Sample No. 2), silica aerogel (Sample No. 3),
and ceramic mat (Sample No. 4) retained their integrity. Thus, samples No. 1–4 have an FRL of E 60.
During the fire test, sample No. 1 visually did not undergo any changes, unlike samples No. 2–4. The lining
fabric of the listed samples began to change color starting from the 25th minute. Green and brown areas
began to appear on the samples. Sample No. 1, in general, showed the worst characteristics both in terms
of thermal analysis studies and in terms of loss of thermal insulation capacity.
The best, from the point of view of the obtained thermoanalytical characteristics (minimum mass
loss) and further from the point of view of thermal insulation capacity, was sample No. 2, consisting of a
lining silica fabric with a vermiculite coating and a basalt filler 7 mm thick. FRL for thermal insulation capacity
is I 30. This material is recommended to be used in the future to create fire-resistant enclosures, covers,
and fire curtains.
References
1. Yang, F., Qian, X., Huang, P. Fire Safety Assessment of Underground Buildings based on Grey Relational Analysis. Procedia
Engineering. 2012. 45. Pp. 89–95. DOI: 10.1016/J.PROENG.2012.08.126
2. Lyu, H.F., Wang, C.P., Deng, J., Xiao, Y., Wang, W.F. Human behaviour and evacuation time for large underground
comprehensive buildings during fire risk process. Journal of Loss Prevention in the Process Industries. 2023. 84. Article
no. 105134. DOI: 10.1016/J.JLP.2023.105134
3. Kim, T. Optimization of fire sprinkler design for uniform water flux distribution using a micro-genetic algorithm. Fire Safety Journal.
2024. 144. Article no. 104090. DOI: 10.1016/J.FIRESAF.2024.104090
4. Tang, Z., Wang, Z., Chen, R., Fang, Z., Mou, Y., Wei, J., Zhang, C., Wang, Z., Feng, D., Zhang, M., Nie, Y. Experiment study of
fire characteristics in full-scale bedrooms under different vents and sprinkler conditions. Fire Safety Journal. 2023. 141.
Article no. 103927. DOI: 10.1016/J.FIRESAF.2023.103927
5. Bradley, I., Willoughby, D., Royle, M. A review of the applicability of the jet fire resistance test of passive fire protection materials
to a range of release scenarios. Process Safety and Environmental Protection. 2019. 122. Pp. 185–191.
DOI: 10.1016/J.PSEP.2018.12.004
6. Chung, D.H., Wang, T.C., Tsai, M.J., Lin, T.H., Lee, S.K. To Enhance the Fire Resistance Performance of High-Speed Steel Roller
Door with Water Film System. Advances in Materials Science and Engineering. 2015. Article no. 436406.
DOI: 10.1155/2015/436406
7. Kobes, M., Helsloot, I., de Vries, B., Post, J.G. Building safety and human behaviour in fire: A literature review. Fire Safety Journal.
2010. 45(1). Pp. 1–11. DOI: 10.1016/J.FIRESAF.2009.08.005
8. 8. Sokolov, V.P. The Present and the Future of Flexible Mechanical Transformable Smoke Barriers in the Automated Control
System of Active Fire Protection. Grani bezopasnosti. 2004. 11. Pp. 36–39.
9. Prisadkov, V.I., Konstantinova, N.I., Muslakova, S. V., Abashkin, A.A. Classification of hotels taking into account fire risks.
Pozharovzryvobezopasnost [Fire and Explosion Safety]. 2022. 31(3). Pp. 75–83. DOI: 10.22227/0869-7493.2022.31.03.75-83
10. Muslakova, S.V., Konstantinova, N.I., Prisadkov, V.I. Possibility of using a risk-based approach for accounting fire safety of the
hotels when assigning a category. Occupational Safety in industry. 2022. 6. Pp. 75–80. DOI: 10.24000/0409-2961-2022-6-75-80
11. The Federal Law-123 „Technical regulations on fire safety requirements“. Available at: https://legalacts.ru/doc/FZ-Teh-reglament-
o-trebovanijah-pozharnoj-bezopasnosti/ (accessed 20.03.2024).
Magazine of Civil Engineering, 17(3), 2024
12. Gravit, M., Shabunina, D., Nedryshkin, O. The Fire Resistance of Transformable Barriers: Influence of the Large-Scale Factor.
Fire. 2023. 6(8). 294. DOI: 10.3390/FIRE6080294
13. Russian State Standard GOST 53307–2009. Elements of building constructions. Fire doors and gates. Fire resistance test
method. Available at: https://docs.cntd.ru/document/1200071942 (accessed 06.02.2024).
14. Konstantinova, N.I., Smirnov, N.V., Krivoshapkina, O.V., Molchadskiy, O.I. On the issue of safe use of fiber cement materials in
the buildings and structures. Occupational Safety in Industry. 2021. 7. Pp. 31–37. DOI: 10.24000/0409-2961-2021-7-35-41
15. Zuban, A.V., Konstantinova, N.I., Poedintsev, E.A., Smirnov, N.V. Features of fire hazard assessment and selection of thermal
insulation materials for pipelines and equipment in the buildings and structure. Occupational Safety in Industry. 2022. 12.
Pp. 71–77. DOI: 10.24000/0409-2961-2022-12-71-77
16. Eremina, T.Y., Fadeev, V.E. To the assessment of the possibility of the introduction of curtain walling on objects with mass stay
of people. Pozharovzryvobezopasnost [Fire and Explosion Safety]. 2018. 27(2–3). Pp. 57–66. DOI: 10.18322/PVB.2018.27.02-
03.57-66
17. Seeber, R., Terzi, F., Zanardi, C. Silica-Based Materials and Derivatives. 2014. Pp. 183–220. DOI: 10.1007/978-3-662-45103-
8_7
18. Zdarta, J., Jesionowski, T. Silica and Silica-Based Materials for Biotechnology, Polymer Composites, and Environmental
Protection. Materials. 2022. 15(21). Article no. 7703. DOI: 10.3390/MA15217703
19. Najafi, P., Kohnehpooshi, O., Hedayatnasab, A., Parhizkar, T. Fire-resistance behavior of concrete columns produced with
recycled ceramic and silica aggregates: An experimental and numerical approach. Construction and Building Materials. 2023.
390. Article no. 131774. DOI: 10.1016/J.CONBUILDMAT.2023.131774
20. Ding, C., Xue, K., Cui, H., Xu, Z., Yang, H., Bao, X., Yi, G. Research on fire resistance of silica fume insulation mortar. Journal of
Materials Research and Technology. 2023. 25. Pp. 1273–1288. DOI: 10.1016/J.JMRT.2023.06.004
21. Batiz – Basalt thermal insulation. Available at: http://batis.ru/kompaniya/eto-interesno/30-sravnitelnaya-kharakteristika-
teploizolyatsionnoj-vaty-poluchennoj-iz-razlichnogo-syrya/ (accessed 24.01.2024).
22. Vasileva, I., Nemova, D., Kotov, E., Andreeva, D., Ali, M. Al. The Use of Aerogel in Building Envelopes. Lecture Notes in Civil
Engineering. 2020. 70. Pp. 793–802. DOI: 10.1007/978-3-030-42351-3_69
23. Ivanov, N.N., Ivanov, A.N. A sensor for the spatial registration and measurement of particles parameters in near and deep space
– Experimental investigation of SiO2-aerogel characteristics. Solar System Research. 2014. 48(7). Pp. 549–554.
DOI: 10.1134/S0038094614070090/METRICS
24. Kotlyarskaya (Vasileva), I.L., Vatin, N.I., Nemova, D.V. Thermal conductivity of aerogel thermal insulation under stationary thermal
conditions. Construction of Unique Buildings and Structures. 2022. 104(5). Pp. 10303–10303. DOI: 10.4123/CUBS.103.3
25. Almeida, M., Kotov, E.V., Nemova, D., Sergeev, V., Dontsova, A., Koriakovtseva, T., Andreeva, D. Thermal Performance
Assessment of Aerogel Application in Additive Construction of Energy-Efficient Buildings. Sustainability. 2024. 16(6). Article
no. 2398. DOI: 10.3390/SU16062398
26. Ishikawa, T. Ceramic Fibers and Their Applications. Ceramic Fibers and Their Applications. New York: Jenny Stanford Publishing,
2019. DOI: 10.1201/9780429341885
27. Amir, N., Othman, W.M.S.W., Ahmad, F. Fire resistance properties of ceramic wool fiber reinforced intumescent coatings. AIP
Conference Proceedings. 2015. 1669 (1). DOI: 10.1063/1.4919200